Diana L. Quast, Town Clerk dquast@yorktownny.org



Registrar of Vital Statistics Telephone: (914) 962-5722 x 208 Fax: (914) 962 6591

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

363 Underhill Avenue, P.O. Box 703 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

This is a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown at its regular meeting held on Tuesday, April 23, 2019.

WHEREAS:

- A. The Town currently has an agreement in place for laboratory services for the Yorktown Heights Water Pollution Control Facility that expires on 5/3/19.
- B. The Agreement was originally awarded on 5/3/16 to EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc., for a 1-year duration and then extended for two (2) additional one-year periods. There were no additional options to extend, therefore the Town advertised for new bid prices.
- C. The sole bidder, EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc., is the same firm that held the prior agreement with the Town and there was no change in total bid pricing.
- D. The term of this Agreement will be 5/3/19 through 4/30/21 (2-year agreement). Upon mutual consent of the Contractor and the Town, the agreement may be extended for an additional two (2) year term.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the bid for Laboratory Services for the Yorktown Heights Water Pollution Control be awarded to EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc., the sole bidder, in the amount of \$11,140.00. The contract shall commence on 5/3/19 and be in effect for two (2) years, until 4/30/21.

Diana L. Quast, RMC, CMC

Town Clerk

Date: April 24, 2019

To: Debra Bayer, EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.

cc: Ilan D. Gilbert, Town Supervisor Richard Abbate, Town Attorney Patricia Caporale, Town Comptroller Michael Quinn, Town Engineer file